## HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1318

## By Freeman

## A RESOLUTION to recognize Hagan Stone of Nashville on being honored as the 2023 REALTOR of the Year by Tennessee REALTORS.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly take great pleasure in paying tribute to those exemplary professionals who have ascended to the very pinnacle of their chosen professions; and

WHEREAS, Hagan Stone of Nashville was recently selected as REALTOR of the Year by Tennessee REALTORS, a most befitting honor that recognizes his career-long dedication to and significant influence in Tennessee's real estate industry; and

WHEREAS, born in Nashville, reared in Clarksville, and a twenty-four-year Nashville resident, Mr. Stone has been a licensed REALTOR since 1999, advocating for buyers and sellers in the greater Nashville area with energy, enthusiasm, and passion; and

WHEREAS, Hagan Stone is a consistent top producer and has earned life membership in the Greater Nashville REALTORS Awards of Excellence as a Diamond Award winner; since 1999, he has successfully closed on over \$300 million in residential real estate in all markets; and

WHEREAS, an active member of his profession, Mr. Stone is the 2024 chairman of the Tennessee REALTORS RPAC Trustees and has served Tennessee REALTORS as 2020 president, 2019 president-elect, and 2018 secretary/treasurer, in addition to serving as 2018 REAL Ambassador for REALTOR.com and a member of PARKS Agent Council; and

WHEREAS, he has also served as the 2017 chairman of the National Association of REALTORs RPAC Trustees, 2015 chairman of the National Association of REALTORs Leadership Academy, 2014 president of Greater Nashville REALTORs, 2014 vice chair of Tennessee REALTORs RPAC Trustees, and 2011 sergeant-at-arms for Tennessee REALTORs; and

WHEREAS, no stranger to honors and accolades, Hagan Stone has been recognized as a 2020 Platinum R RPAC Major Investor by the NAR Hall of Fame, 2019 Diamond Award winner by the Greater Nashville REALTORs, 2018 Platinum R RPAC Major Investor, 2017 Diamond Award winner by Greater Nashville REALTORs, 2017 Tennessee REALTORs RPAC Champion Award winner, and 2013 Nashville Emerging Leader Award Winner - Real Estate Service; he has also been honored with inclusion in the 2015 National Association of REALTORs RPAC Hall of Fame and was named 2010 Realtor of the Year by Greater Nashville REALTORs; and

WHEREAS, dedicated to serving the needs of his community, Mr. Hagan is the current president of Friends of the Arts at Belmont University and was a member of Nashville Young Life Committee in 2017; he has also served as 2013 president of Belmont University National Alumni Association, 2012 chairman of Youth Leadership Brentwood, and 2009 member of Leadership Brentwood; and

WHEREAS, his many professional accomplishments aside, Hagan Stone is the proud father of two children, Catherine and Dawson, and he loves to travel and experience different cultures and customs; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Stone has distinguished himself as a REALTOR upon whom both sellers and buyers can rely for the most conscientious and ethical service, and he is richly deserving of our approbation on this special occasion; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we recognize Hagan Stone of Nashville on being honored as the 2023

- 2 -

REALTOR of the Year by Tennessee REALTORS and extend to him our best wishes for much continued success in all his future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.